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Development of a bahiagrass Paspalum notatum Flugge with increased short-day 
biomass 
P. Mislevy1, A.R. Blount2 and T.R. Sinclair3 
1University of Florida, Agricultural Research and Education Centre, Ona, Florida 33865, USA, Email: 
pmislevy@ifas.ufl.edu, 2UF AREC, Marianna, Florida 32446, 3USDA-ARS Gainesville, Florida 32611, USA  
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Introduction  Low herbage productivity of subtropical grasses during the short-day winter months of October 
through to March can place a severe burden on livestock producers in Southeastern U.S. Researchers at the 
University of Florida (Sinclair et al., 2001) hypothesised that the decrease in forage production might result from 
physiological dormancy induced by short day length. A study using artificial lights to extend the day length 
demonstrated that maintaining the day length at 15 hr during the short-day length period increased �Pensacola� 
bahiagrass P. notatum Flugge saure Parodi forage yield 122% when compared with normal photoperiod 
(Mislevy et al., 2001). A Pensacola-derived bahiagrass population was selected for increased vegetative growth 
under short-day length using restricted recurrent phenotypic selection for three cycles (UF Cycle 3) to increase 
forage yield.  Plants that comprise this population were less sensitive to short photoperiod and produced 
increased forage mass during the short days. The objective of this clipping study was to evaluate forage 
production and forage nutritive value of UF Cycle 3 compared with selected standard entries during short and 
long day length periods. 
 
Materials and methods  The experiment was conducted at University of Florida, Ona, FL (82o 55' W and 27o 
26' N) over 2 years. The study consisted of eight entries (Table 1) in a randomised complete block with ten 
replications. Plots were clipped (to 7.5 cm) every 5 wk during short days and every 4 wk during long days. 
 
Table 1  Dry biomass yield (Mg/ha) during short and long days and crude protein (CP), in vitro organic matter 
digestion (IVOMD g/kg ), of Paspalum entries grown during 2002-2004 
 

 
Total biomass 

yield CP IVOMD 

Entry 
Short 
days 

Long 
days Summer Autumn Winter Summer Autumn Winter 

         
Atra paspalum (Suerte) 
UF Cycle 3 
UF Turf 
Tifton 7 
Tifton 9 
Sand Mountain 
Pensacola 
Argentine 

7.0 a� 
6.9 a 
6.1 b 
5.0 c 
5.4 c 
3.7 d 
3.4 d 
2.4 e 

17.2 a 
15.7 b 
14.4 b 
14.7 b 
14.5 b 
11.0 c 
11.7 c 
11.7 c 

156 a 
153 a 
151 a 
157 a 
151 a 
154 a 
155 a 
154 a 

140 d 
149 c 
155 c 
162 b 
154 c 
164 b 
173 a 
173 a 

136 c 
178 b 
179 b 
179 b 
180 b 
181 b 
190 a 

183 ab 

659 a 
608 b 
594 bc 
593 bc 
591 c 

595 bc 
573 d 
575 d 

636 a 
539 c 
506 d 
584 b 
500 d 
477 e 
456 f 
535 c 

683 a 
679 ab 
670 ab 
645 cd 
670 ab 
645 cd 
660 bc 
633 d 

�Means within the column followed by the same letter (s) are not different (P>0.05) 
 
Results  Dry biomass yield of UF Cycle 3 during the short and long day photoperiod was 22 and 8% greater than 
�Tifton 9' and 51 and 25% greater than Pensacola, respectively. Digestibility of UF Cycle 3 was 40 and 80 g/kg 
and 10 and 20 g/kg higher than Tifton 9 and Pensacola during October and January, respectively. Data indicated 
plants less sensitive to day length will produce increased above ground biomass during short days.  
 
Conclusions  Data demonstrate that UF Cycle 3 out yielded Tifton 9 and Pensacola 1.5 and 1.2 and 3.5 and 4.0 
Mg/ha during the short and long day length,, respectively. Forage nutritive value was generally equal or higher 
for UF Cycle 3 compared with standard cultivars of Tifton 9 and Pensacola. 
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