

University of Kentucky UKnowledge

International Grassland Congress Proceedings

XX International Grassland Congress

Development of a Bahiagrass *Paspalum Notatum* Flugge With Increased Short-Day Biomass

P. Mislevy University of Florida

Ann R. Blount *University of Florida*

T. R. Sinclair USDA, Agricultural Research Service

Follow this and additional works at: https://uknowledge.uky.edu/igc

Part of the Agricultural Science Commons, Agronomy and Crop Sciences Commons, Plant Biology Commons, Plant Pathology Commons, Soil Science Commons, and the Weed Science Commons

This document is available at https://uknowledge.uky.edu/igc/20/themeA/118

The XX International Grassland Congress took place in Ireland and the UK in June-July 2005. The main congress took place in Dublin from 26 June to 1 July and was followed by post congress satellite workshops in Aberystwyth, Belfast, Cork, Glasgow and Oxford. The meeting was hosted by the Irish Grassland Association and the British Grassland Society.

Proceedings Editor: D. A. McGilloway

Publisher: Wageningen Academic Publishers, The Netherlands

© Wageningen Academic Publishers, The Netherlands, 2005

The copyright holder has granted the permission for posting the proceedings here.

This Event is brought to you for free and open access by the Plant and Soil Sciences at UKnowledge. It has been accepted for inclusion in International Grassland Congress Proceedings by an authorized administrator of UKnowledge. For more information, please contact UKnowledge@lsv.uky.edu.

Development of a bahiagrass *Paspalum notatum* Flugge with increased short-day biomass

P. Mislevy¹, A.R. Blount² and T.R. Sinclair³

¹University of Florida, Agricultural Research and Education Centre, Ona, Florida 33865, USA, Email: pmislevy@ifas.ufl.edu, ²UF AREC, Marianna, Florida 32446, ³USDA-ARS Gainesville, Florida 32611, USA

Keywords: daylength, cool season forage, photoperiod, physiological dormancy

Introduction Low herbage productivity of subtropical grasses during the short-day winter months of October through to March can place a severe burden on livestock producers in Southeastern U.S. Researchers at the University of Florida (Sinclair *et al.*, 2001) hypothesised that the decrease in forage production might result from physiological dormancy induced by short day length. A study using artificial lights to extend the day length demonstrated that maintaining the day length at 15 hr during the short-day length period increased 'Pensacola' bahiagrass *P. notatum* Flugge *saure* Parodi forage yield 122% when compared with normal photoperiod (Mislevy *et al.*, 2001). A Pensacola-derived bahiagrass population was selected for increased vegetative growth under short-day length using restricted recurrent phenotypic selection for three cycles (UF Cycle 3) to increase forage yield. Plants that comprise this population were less sensitive to short photoperiod and produced increased forage mass during the short days. The objective of this clipping study was to evaluate forage production and forage nutritive value of UF Cycle 3 compared with selected standard entries during short and long day length periods.

Materials and methods The experiment was conducted at University of Florida, Ona, FL (82° 55' W and 27° 26' N) over 2 years. The study consisted of eight entries (Table 1) in a randomised complete block with ten replications. Plots were clipped (to 7.5 cm) every 5 wk during short days and every 4 wk during long days.

Table 1 Dry biomass yield (Mg/ha) during short and long days and crude protein (CP), in vitro organic matter digestion (IVOMD g/kg), of Paspalum entries grown during 2002-2004

	Total biomass yield		СР			IVOMD		
Entry	Short days	Long days	Summer	Autumn	Winter	Summer	Autumn	Winter
Atra paspalum (Suerte)	7.0 a†	17.2 a	156 a	140 d	136 с	659 a	636 a	683 a
UF Cycle 3	6.9 a	15.7 b	153 a	149 c	178 b	608 b	539 с	679 ab
UF Turf	6.1 b	14.4 b	151 a	155 c	179 b	594 bc	506 d	670 ab
Tifton 7	5.0 c	14.7 b	157 a	162 b	179 b	593 bc	584 b	645 cd
Tifton 9	5.4 c	14.5 b	151 a	154 c	180 b	591 c	500 d	670 ab
Sand Mountain	3.7 d	11.0 c	154 a	164 b	181 b	595 bc	477 e	645 cd
Pensacola	3.4 d	11.7 c	155 a	173 a	190 a	573 d	456 f	660 bc
Argentine	2.4 e	11.7 c	154 a	173 a	183 ab	575 d	535 с	633 d

†Means within the column followed by the same letter (s) are not different (P>0.05)

Results Dry biomass yield of UF Cycle 3 during the short and long day photoperiod was 22 and 8% greater than 'Tifton 9' and 51 and 25% greater than Pensacola, respectively. Digestibility of UF Cycle 3 was 40 and 80 g/kg and 10 and 20 g/kg higher than Tifton 9 and Pensacola during October and January, respectively. Data indicated plants less sensitive to day length will produce increased above ground biomass during short days.

Conclusions Data demonstrate that UF Cycle 3 out yielded Tifton 9 and Pensacola 1.5 and 1.2 and 3.5 and 4.0 Mg/ha during the short and long day length,, respectively. Forage nutritive value was generally equal or higher for UF Cycle 3 compared with standard cultivars of Tifton 9 and Pensacola.

References

Mislevy, P. T.R. Sinclair, & J.D. Ray (2001). Extended daylength to increase fall/winter yields of warm-season perennial grasses. p 256-257. Proceedings of the Nineteenth International Grassland Congress San Pedro, San Paulo, Brazilian Society of Animal Husbandry.

Sinclair, T.R., P. Mislevy, & J.D. Ray (2001). Short photoperiod inhibits winter growth of subtropical grasses. *Planta*, 213, 488-491.

Offered papers 107